

No. 20-371

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARE ALTERNATIVES, PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; STATE OF NEW JERSEY EX  
REL. VICTORIA DRUDING, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE  
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS  
OF AMERICA (PhRMA) AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
TARA S. MORRISSEY  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of  
America*

JAMES C. STANSEL  
MELISSA B. KIMMEL  
PHARMACEUTICAL RE-  
SEARCH AND MANUFACTUR-  
ERS OF AMERICA  
950 F Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 835-3400

*Counsel for PhRMA*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
CRAIG D. MARGOLIS  
CHRISTIAN D. SHEEHAN  
JAYCE BORN  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
[john.elwood@arnoldporter.com](mailto:john.elwood@arnoldporter.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The False Claims Act Requires Objective Falsity .....	4
A. The Third Circuit’s Rule Is Contrary To The Settled Meaning Of “False Or Fraudulent” .....	5
B. The Third Circuit’s Decision Deepens A Circuit Split On Whether The False Claims Act Only Penalizes Objective Falsity .....	8
II. The Third Circuit’s Holding Profoundly Increases Risk and Uncertainty for Government Contractors, Grantees, and Program Participants.....	10
A. The Objective Falsity Requirement Plays An Important Role in Cabining Expansive False Claims Act Liability.....	11
B. <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions Impose Needless Costs On American Businesses—And The Government..	17
Conclusion.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adomitis ex rel. United States v. San Bernardino Mountains Cmty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 816 F. App'x 64 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	20
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946) .....	3, 6
<i>Barton v. Owen</i> , 139 Cal. Rptr. 494 (Cal. Ct. App. 1977) .....	12
<i>Deming v. Darling</i> , 20 N.E. 107 (Mass. 1889) .....	7
<i>Graham Cty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 59 U.S. 280 (2010) .....	18
<i>Grand Union Co. v. United States</i> , 696 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	17
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	12
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15, 17
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	7
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015) .....	7, 8
<i>Presidio Enters., Inc. v. Warner Bros. Distrib. Corp.</i> , 784 F.2d 674 (5th Cir. 1986).....	7, 8
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981) .....	16

### III

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012) .....	6
<i>Toguchi v. Chung</i> , 391 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Tyger Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 28 Fed. Cl. 35 (1993).....	16
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 367 F.2d 399 (Ct. Cl. 1996) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. of Metro N.Y., Inc. v. Westchester Cty.</i> , 712 F.3d 761 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Bias v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 535 (E.D. La. 2015) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Bilotta v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey</i> , 792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Garzione v. PAE Gov’t Servs., Inc.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 806 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Hartpence v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Jones v. Brigham &amp; Women’s Hosp.</i> , 678 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Koch v. Koch Indus., Inc.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (N.D. Okla. 1999) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999).....	11, 15

IV

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Landis v. Tailwind Sports Corp.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>United States ex rel. McLain v. Fluor Enters., Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 705 (E.D. La. 2014) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Milam v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 868 (D. Md. 1995) .....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Morton v. A Plus Benefits, Inc.</i> , 139 F. App'x 980 (10th Cir. 2005).....	9, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles &amp; Space Co.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 607 (N.D. Cal. 1989).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Phillips v. Permian Residential Care Ctr.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 879 (W.D. Tex. 2005) .....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Polukoff v. St. Mark's Hosp.</i> , 895 F.3d 730 (2018).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Pritzker v. Sodexo, Inc.</i> , 364 F. App'x 787 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Riley v. St. Luke's Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 355 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Shemesh v. CA, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-1600, 2015 WL 1446547 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2015) .....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Tran v. Comput. Sci. Corp.</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2014).....	16

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Watkins v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 946 (C.D. Ill. 2015) .....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	11, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Yannacopoulos v. Gen. Dynamics</i> , 652 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>United States v. Americus Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-02676, 2014 WL 4273884 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. AseraCare, Inc.</i> , 938 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	8
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958) .....	5
<i>United States v. Merklinger</i> , 16 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>United States v. Paulus</i> , 894 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 840 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	5, 6, 15
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	2, 18
<i>Wang v. FMC Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>Winter ex rel. United States v. Garden Reg’l Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	10

VI

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	6
<b>Statutes, Regulations &amp; Rules</b>	
31 U.S.C. § 3729	
(a) .....	19
(a)(1)(A)–(B) .....	3, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(1)(A) .....	12
2 C.F.R. § 180.800 .....	19
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9) .....	19
48 C.F.R.	
§ 31.201-2(a)(1) .....	13
§ 31.201-3(b) .....	14
§ 42.302(a)(7) .....	14
Civil Monetary Penalties Inflation Adjustment, 85 Fed. Reg. 37,004-01 (June 19, 2020) .....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 F. Shannon, <i>The Organization and Administration of the Union Army, 1861–1865</i> (1965) .....	5
A.J. Ayer, <i>Language, Truth and Logic</i> (1952) .....	7
John T. Bentivoglio et al., <i>False Claims Act Investigations: Time for a New Approach?</i> , 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (2011) .....	19
Black’s Law Dictionary (1st ed. 1891) .....	3, 6
Black’s Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1910) .....	6
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	6

VII

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Christina Orsini Broderick, Note, <i>Qui Tam Provisions and the Public Interest: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 949 (2007) .....	18
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor? A Proposal to Amend the FCA to Require that All Qui Tam Plaintiffs Possess Direct Knowledge</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007).....	19
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 348 (1863).....	5
Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2015).....	7
Sean Elameto, <i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813 (2012) .....	20
David Hogberg, <i>The Next Exodus: Primary-Care Physicians and Medicare</i> , Nat’l Ctr. for Public Policy Research (Aug. 1,2012), <a href="https://bit.ly/36QlERo">https://bit.ly/36QlERo</a> .....	21
Kate M. Manuel, Cong. Research Serv., R41168, <i>Contract Types: Legal Overview</i> (2014) .....	15
Ralph C. Nash & John Cibinic, <i>Suspension of Contractors: The Nuclear Sanction</i> , 3 Nash & Cibinic Rep. ¶ 24 (Mar. 1989).....	19
Restatement of Contracts (1932).....	8
Restatement of Torts (1938) .....	7
Stipulation of Settlement at 1, <i>In re Oracle Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 10-cv-3392 (N.D. Cal. May 28, 2013) [ECF No. 95] .....	19



VIII

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Br., <i>Milton v. United States</i> , No. 06-16455, 2007 WL 1511916 (9th Cir. Apr. 12, 2007).....	12
U.S. Br., <i>United States ex rel. Druding v. Care Alts., Inc.</i> , No. 18-3298 (3d Cir. Feb. 28, 2019) .....	4
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics— Overview: Oct. 1, 1986–Sept. 30, 2019</i> (2019) .....	5, 18
